

No. 22-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Oregon Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Daniel R. Suhr
Jeffrey D. Jennings
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....i

Table of Authoritiesiv

Interest of the Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 3

**Certiorari should be granted to clarify
that the First Amendment protects
commercial artistic expression from
compelled speech 3**

A. The First Amendment protects commercial
artistic expression 4

B. Designing wedding cakes falls within the
sphere of artistic expression that
the First Amendment protects 7

C. This Court has long held that
government-compelled speech is
constitutionally suspect 10

1. This Court has long disfavored and
invalidated laws that compel speech 10

2. This Court has recently affirmed its
strong disfavor of government-
compelled speech in *Janus* and *NIFLA* 12

3. Government speech compulsion is always content-based and therefore almost always subject to strict scrutiny	16
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	5
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	6
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	i
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915, (6th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5, 6, 17
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 2, 3, 13, 14
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	4

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	i, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 17, 18
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	16
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	5
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	2, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	12, 18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	11, 12, 16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	17
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	16
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	4
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	4, 5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	17

<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	2, 4, 10, 11, 13
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	15
Statutes	
Va. Code § 20-14.1	9
Other Authorities	
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Constitutional Rights: Intersections, Synergies, and Conflicts</i> , 28 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 287 (2019)	16
Martin H. Redish, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1749 (2019)	11
